
MANSFIELD AND DISTRICT CREMATORIUM JOINT COMMITTEE 
 

COMMITTEE MEETING 
 

 
Meeting to be held at virtually via MS Teams. 

 

Monday, 22 February 2021 at 10.00 am 
 

 Members:- 
 

Ashfield District Council Councillor D Martin (Committee Member) 
Councillor T Hollis (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillor H Smith (Committee Member) 

 
Mansfield District Council A Abrahams (Committee Member) 

Councillor A Burgin (Chairman) 
Councillor Richardson (Committee Member) 

 
Newark & Sherwood District Council Councillor Mrs L Hurst (Committee Member) 

Councillor T Smith (Committee Member) 
Councillor Mrs G Dawn (Committee Member) 

 

 
AGENDA 

 
Item 

 
 Page No. 

1.   Apologies for Absence 
 

 

2.   Declarations of interest by Members and Officers 
 

 

3.   Declarations of intent to record the meeting 
 

 

4.   Minutes of the meeting held on 7 September 2020 
 

3 - 5 

5.   Operations Update Report 
 

6 - 11 

6.   PPW Update Report 
 

12 - 17 

7.   Revenue and Capital Budget 2021/2022 - 2023/2024 
 

18 - 28 

8.   Financial Management Review 1 April 2020 to 31 October 2020 
 

29 - 46 

9.   Financial Management Review 1 April 2020 to 31 December 2020 
 

47 - 65 

10.   Annual Review of Fees and Charges for 2021/2022 
 

66 - 75 

11.   Mercury Abatement Equipment 76 - 79 



 
12.   Committee Work Programme 

 
80 

13.   Date of Next Meeting – Monday, 24 May 2021 
 
Proposed meeting dates - All Monday, 10am 

 
20 September 2021 - Virtual Meeting / Newark and Sherwood DC offices 
6 December 2021 - Virtual Meeting / Ashfield DC offices 
21 February 2022 - Virtual Meeting / Mansfield DC offices 
23 May 2022 - Virtual Meeting / Newark and Sherwood DC offices 

 
 

 

 
 



NEWARK AND SHERWOOD DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the Virtual Meeting of Mansfield and District Crematorium Joint Committee 
held using Microsoft Teams on Monday, 7 September 2020 at 10.00 am. 
 

PRESENT: Councillor A Burgin (Chairman) 
Councillor T Hollis (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillor D Martin, Councillor H Smith, Councillor A Abrahams, 
Councillor Richardson, Councillor Mrs L Hurst and Councillor T Smith 
 

  
 

179
0 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 None received. 
 

179
1 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST BY MEMBERS AND OFFICERS 
 

 Councillor A Burgin declared a personal interest as an employee of Ashfield District 
Council. 
 

179
2 

DECLARATIONS OF INTENT TO RECORD THE MEETING 
 

 NOTED that no intention to record the meeting was declared apart from through the 
usual web platforms. 
 

179
3 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 24 FEBRUARY 2020 
 

 The Minutes of the Meeting held on 24 February 2020 were approved as a correct 
record. 
 

179
4 

OPERATIONS UPDATE REPORT 
 

 Councillor Abrahams led those at the meeting in their appreciation of the work 
carried out by those working at the Crematorium it had been an emotional 
rollercoaster and gave heartfelt thanks.  Councillor Abrahams went on to give the 
Committee’s condolences to family, friends and work colleagues on the sad passing 
of Sally Curtis who will be remembered for her dedication and hard work over the 
years.  The meeting followed with a minute’s silence. 

 
The report provided an update on the staff restructure and current operational 
issues, referring to Appendices 1 and 2 providing the old and new structure charts. 

 
The Committee were advised that the restructure had progressed well and the 
recruitment of posts were in place with those either having started or due to start.  
The Committee were advised that the recruitment for Sally’s position is currently 
being progressed. 

 
Councillor Hurst then enquired as to how many additional funerals had taken place 
this year with a response to be provided for the next meeting. 

Agenda Page 3

Agenda Item 4



 

AGREED 
 

i) The Members noted the report. 
 

179
5 

FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT REVIEW 1 APRIL - 31 JULY 2020 
 

 The report provided a forecasted year end position for the 2020/2021 financial 
year for the Mansfield Crematorium as at 31 July 2020. 

 

The Committee discussed the report choosing in future to move the crematorium 
figures from this report to the Operations Update Report. 

 

In the report author’s absence the Committee were advised of the financial 
position to 31 July 2020 and going forward projecting for the remainder of the 
year.  The Committee were advised if they had any queries they could contact the 
report author on her return, receiving a written response in writing. 
 

AGREED (unanimously): 
 

i) The financial information provided in appendix 1 and table 4 was 
noted. 

 
ii) The revenue budget increases of £5,000 for webcasting expenditure 

identified in 3.1.3 and (£7,500) for webcasting fee income identified 
in 3.1.5 was approved. 

 
179
6 

PROVISION OF NEW MERCURY ABATEMENT EQUIPMENT 
 

 The report provided an update to the Committee on the provision of the new Mercury 
Abatement Equipment (MAE). 

 
Committee Members raised concerns about the overall costs for the project.   

 
The Committee concluded it was not in a position to approve the additional funding 
requested until more information was provided. 

 
   AGREED (unanimously): 

 

i) To defer this report until full costings have been provided for 
consideration by the Committee. 

 
179
7 

PLANNED PREVENTATIVE WORKS PROGRAMME 
 

 The report provided an update on the planning Preventative Works Programme to 
fully review and to carry out an updated asset survey by the end of September with 
updated estimated costs by the end of October. 
 
The Committee were advised that the budget setting process had been delayed due 
to Covid-19 and to be taken into consideration when progressing next year’s budget. Agenda Page 4



 
AGREED (unanimously): 

 

i) That the Planned Preventative Works programme is fully reviewed and 
a new asset survey is carried out together with estimated costs.  

 
179
8 

URGENCY DECISIONS AND CREMATORIUM UPDATES 
 

 The report provided the Committee with the urgency decisions that had been taken in 
light of the Covid-19 Pandemic with respect to the Mansfield Crematorium revised 
opening hours, Mansfield Crematorium – Appointment of Chairman and Vice 
Chairman for 2020/21 and Annual Statement of Accounts 2019/20.   

Updates were also circulated to Members during May and July. 
 

AGREED: 
 

The Members noted the report. 
 

179
9 

COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 
 

 The report considered the Joint Committee’s Work Programme populated with 
standard items as well as including additional reports which would assist the 
Committee in the management of agendas, scheduling business and forward 
planning. 
 
The Committee suggested including the Registrar’s recruitment to the work 
programme as well as the Committee being involved with the recruitment process.  It 
was noted that the next Committee meeting was not until early December and 
recruitment for the position would have been carried out by then. 
 
The Operations Update Report was highlighted to be included as a standard item and 
other items to be added to the programme as identified. 
 
AGREED (unanimously): 
 

i) The Work Programme will be included as a standing item in the Joint 
Committee’s meeting agenda going forward, replacing ‘Matters Arising’ 
and ‘Any Other Business’. 

ii) The Joint Committee considered any amendments required to the Work 
Programme. 

iii) The Work Programme was approved. 
 

180
0 

DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 

 Monday, 7 December 2020 
 
Meeting closed at 11.45 am. 
 
 
 
Chairman 

Agenda Page 5



MANSFIELD AND DISTRICT JOINT CREMATORIUM COMMITTEE 

22 FEBRUARY 2021 

OPERATIONS UPDATE REPORT 

1. SUMMARY 

 

1.1 This report seeks to provide an update on staff and current operational 

issues. 

 

2. STAFFING 

 

2.1 Interviews for the new Crematorium and Cemeteries Manager and Director 

took place on Wednesday, 3 February 2021 and a conditional offer has been 

made to the successful candidate. 

 

2.2 There is currently no sickne
[...]
multiple places and was 

becoming a dangerous hazard to staff working in a hot area and who would 

have been within their rights to refuse to work in those conditions. 

 

Agenda Page 8



5.2 It had also affected the fire alarm as water was going into the smash glass 

boxes and setting off the fire alarm, which had to be by-passed to avoid 

disrupting services. 

5.3 Unfortunately conditions deteriorated to the point that the roof had to be re-

sheeted as a matter of urgency to reduce the risk of an accident and to avoid 

the water ingress causing damage to other equipment. 

5.4 The cost of these works was £727.00 and took place on the 23rd December 

and has successfully eliminated the ingress of water with the crematory 

remaining dry. 

5.5 The roofing contractor installed the scaffolding on the Crematorium roof on 

the 30th January and the copper roof replacement works will take place over 

the next three weekends to minimise disruption to services. 

5.6 The total cost of the work is £56,844.00, £31,622.43 has been claimed from 

 the council’s insurers and the balance of £25,221.57 will be paid through re-

 alignment of existing Crematorium budgets. 

5.7 This work will ensure that there are no further issues with ingress of water in 

that area. 

 

6 CREMATION DATA 

 

6.1 The number of cremations carried out between 1 November 2020 and 31 
January 2021 is 670, which is an increase of (3.08%) compared to 650 over 
the same period in 2019/2020. 
 

6.2 The table below shows the last 5 year annual throughput totals per area. 
 

 
 
Appendix 1 shows the number of cremations and the percentage split 
between Ashfield District Council, Mansfield District Council, Newark & 
Sherwood District Council and ‘Outside the Joint Committee Area’ between 
November 20 and January 21. 
 

6.3 The budgeted number of cremations for 2020/21 was 2,100, which was 
amended due to the impact of Covid-19 and increased number of cremations 
to 2,430. This figure has b
[...]
0£         903,002.05£         1,145,557.71£      1,171,409.29£      695,217.82£         

9,756.68£              110,735.25£         3,644.34£              220,348.42£         722,391.47£         247,803.29£         

46,200.00£           46,200.00£           46,200.00£           46,200.00£           46,200.00£           46,200.00£           

200,000.00£         200,000.00£         200,000.00£         200,000.00£         200,000.00£         200,000.00£         

767,537.30£         903,002.05£         1,145,557.71£      1,171,409.29£      695,217.82£         693,614.53£         

A
genda P

age 16



Summary of PPW Programme and Proposed Financing

Superstructure

Internal finishes

FFE

Services

External works

Fees and contingencies

Total

Prpopsed Funding:

B/Fwd  Capital & Revenue Reserves

Use of Reserves

Contributions to reserves:

3% Fee Increase from 20/21

Revenue Contribution

Closing Balance on Reserves

2039/40 Total component cost

55,804.00£           229,064.40£                 

21,973.98£           222,834.43£                 

154,000.00£         3,447,500.00£              

-£                       359,386.50£                 

250,000.00£         250,000.00£                 

168,504.26£         768,898.38£                 

650,282.24£         5,277,683.71£              

693,614.53£         1,110,989.00£              

650,282.24£         5,277,683.71£              

46,200.00£           877,800.00£                 

200,000.00£         3,578,427.00£              

289,532.29£         289,532.29£                 

A
genda P

age 17



Report of Treasurer of Joint Crematorium Committee 
To 

Mansfield and District Joint Crematorium Committee 
On 

22 February 2021 
 

 

REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGET 2021/2022 – 2023/2024 

 

1. SUMMARY 
 
1.1 This report details the revenue and capital budgets for 2021/2022 and the 

proposals for 2022/2023 and 2023/2024.    
 
 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
To be resolved: 
 
i). That the proposed revenue and capital budgets for 2021/2022 are 

approved. 
 
ii).       That the proposed revenue and capital budgets for 2022/2023 and 

2023/2024 are approved in principle. 
 
iii) That in 2022/2023 and 2023/2024 the budget surplus to the 3 constituent 

authorities is capped at £874,839. This is to enable a contribution to the 
capital fund (capital financing cost) of £37,145 in 2022/2023 and £101,282 
in 2023/2024 as detailed in 3.5.7.   

 
3. BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 The proposed budgets for 2021/2022 and 2022/2023 and those originally 

approved are detailed in Appendix 1 along with the estimates for 2023/2024 
for consideration by the Joint Committee. 

 
3.2 A review of the budgets for 2022/2023 onwards will take place prior to the 

setting of the revenue budgets in 2021, in order to update for any known 
changes and identify future savings and efficiencies as required. 

 
3.3 Table 1 below summarises the revenue budget information provided in 

Appendix 1. 
  
 
 
 
 

 

Agenda Page 18

Agenda Item 7



Table 1 
 

 
 
3.4 Following a detailed review of income and expenditure there have been 

some adjustments made to the budgets which were approved in principle 
for 2021/2022 and 2022/2023 by the Joint Committee on 13 January 2020. 
The main changes are as follows: 

 
3.4.1 Employee expenses have decreased by (£14,702) in 2021/2022 and by 

(£6,320) in 2022/2023. The main reason for this reduction is the staffing 
restructure implemented during the 2020/2021 financial year. There is an 
increase in superannuation rates which is offset by the decrease in the 
pension deficit lump sum payments. Other decreases relate to the 
centralising of the MDC occupational health services and a reduction in the 
training expenses budget to meet current demand. 

 
3.4.2 Premises expenses have decreased by (£41,037) in 2021/2022 and by 

(£42,724) in 2022/2023. The budget has been reduced for repair and 
maintenance for fixed plant/cremators due to the pending abatement 
equipment replace
[...]
,071 £0 £0 -£80,071 -£80,071 £0 £37,145 -£42,926 -£80,071 £0 £101,282 £21,211

NET SURPLUS -£725,590 -£804,507 £82,796 -£91,071 -£812,782 -£874,919 £49,764 -£49,684 -£874,839 -£874,919 £66,294 -£66,214 -£874,839

2021/2022 2022/2023 2023/2024

A
genda P

age 27



 
 

 

CAPITAL

2020/2021

Account Latest Approved Base Budget Budget Budget Projected Base Budget Budget Budget Projected Base Budget Budget Budget Projected

Description Budget Appr.in Principle Additions Reductions Budget Appr.in Principle Additions Reductions Budget Appr.in Principle Additions Reductions Budget

Replacement Abatement Equipment £627,000 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0

External Car Park Lighting £8,000 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0

Replacement Tractor £16,500 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0

PPW Capital Programme £0 £165,230 £0 -£27,053 £138,177 £205,702 £0 -£169,066 £36,636 £0 £275,658 £0 £275,658

GROSS CAPITAL EXPENDITURE £651,500 £165,230 £0 -£27,053 £138,177 £205,702 £0 -£169,066 £36,636 £0 £275,658 £0 £275,658

2021/2022 2022/2023 2023/2024

A
genda P

age 28



Report of Treasurer of Joint Crematorium Committee 
To 

Mansfield and District Joint Crematorium Committee 
On 

22 February 2021 
 
 
 

FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT REVIEW  

1 APRIL 2020 TO 31 OCTOBER 2020 

 

1. SUMMARY 
 
1.1 This report shows the forecasted year end position for the 2020/2021 

financial year for the Mansfield Crematorium as at 31 October 2020. 
 
 
2. RECOMMENDATION 
 
To be resolved: 
 
i). The financial information provided in appendix 1 and table 3 is for noting 

only. 
ii) The revenue budget realignments provided in appendix 2 are for noting 

only. 
iii) The capital expenditure budget £56,844 and capital income budget 

(£31,622) for the new scheme roof repairs - insurance copper theft as 
detailed in 3.1.6, are approved. 

 
3. BACKGROUND 
 
3.1      Summary Forecast Financial Position - see appendix 1 
 

Revisions to the allocation of the original revenue budgets have been 
undert
[...]
t 

of the full repairs to the roof have to be met from the Crematorium budgets. The full repairs will be shown as a capital scheme that will be partly financed through revenue budget savings as a 

contribution to capital plus the payment from the insurance company.

Crematorium Repairs and Maintenance Special 25,222 0 25,222

DETAILS OF BUDGET TO BE INCREASED (+)

Account Description Budget Realignment (+) Current Budget Revised Budget

0

0

0

-25,222

DATE OF REQUEST

28/10/2020

REQUEST FOR BUDGET RE-ALIGNMENT APPROVAL WITHIN A SERVICE AREA

FINANCIAL YEAR FINANCE OFFICERREALIGN AMOUNT BUDGET OFFICER

Julie Snowdon£25,222 Wendy Gregson

Budget Realignment (-)

DETAILS OF BUDGET TO BE REDUCED (-)

Crematorium NNDR MDC -5,486 96,776 91,290

Account Description Revised BudgetCurrent Budget

5,000 3,500

Crematorium Printing -3,500

Crematorium Furniture Acquisitions -3,250 4,000 750

Crematorium Books & Publications Special 0-10,000 10,000

0

7,000

Crematorium Postages -486 3,500 3,014

Crematorium Conference Expenses -1,000 1,000 0

3,500

Crematorium Stationery -1,500

A
genda P

age 46



Report of Treasurer of Joint Crematorium Committee 
To 

Mansfield and District Joint Crematorium Committee 
On 

22 February 2021 
 
 

 

FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT REVIEW  

1 APRIL 2020 TO 31 DECEMBER 2020 

 

1. SUMMARY 
 
1.1 This report shows the forecasted year end position for the 2020/2021 

financial year for the Mansfield Crematorium as at 31 December 2020. 
 
 
2. RECOMMENDATION 
 
To be resolved: 
 
i). The financial information provided in appendix 1 and table 3 is for noting 

only. 
ii) The revenue budget realignments provided in appendix 2 are for noting 

only. 
iii) That £506,000 of the Mercury Abatement Equipment scheme capital 

budget is carried forward into the 2021/2022 financial year, as detailed in 
3.1.6. 

 
3. BACKGROUND 
 
3.1      Summary Forecast Financial Position - see appendix 1 
 

Revisions to the allocation of the original revenue budgets h
[...]
nd maintenace fixed plant cremator to equipment acquisitions for the equipment purchase and installation costs. This will enable both chapel's at the 

Crematorium to provide a visual tribute service.

DATE OF REQUEST

20/01/2021

REQUEST FOR BUDGET RE-ALIGNMENT APPROVAL WITHIN A SERVICE AREA

FINANCIAL YEAR FINANCE OFFICERREALIGN AMOUNT BUDGET OFFICER

Wendy Gregson£6,675 Julie Snowdon

Budget Realignment (-)

DETAILS OF BUDGET TO BE REDUCED (-)

Crematorium Repairs and Maintenance Fixed Plant -6,675 106,675 100,000

Account Description Revised BudgetCurrent Budget

0

A
genda P

age 65



   

  

Report of Treasurer of Joint Crematorium Committee 
To 

Mansfield and District Joint Crematorium Committee 
On 

22 February 2021 
 
 

ANNUAL REVIEW OF FEES AND CHARGES FOR 2021/2022 

1. SUMMARY 
 
1.1     This report shows the proposed fees and charges to be introduced from   

1 April 2021 to 31 March 2022. 
 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
To be resolved: 
 
i). That the proposed cremation fee as shown in table 2 for the period 1 April 

2021 to 31 March 2022 be approved.   The fee proposed for 2021/2022 is 
£817, which is an increase of £39 (5%) on the 2020/2021 standard 
cremation fee. The medical referee fee £18.50 will be added to these 
proposed standard cremation fees. 

ii). That the proposed standard cremation fees as shown in table 2 for 
2022/2023 and 2023/2024 be approved in principle. The standard 
cremation fees proposed are: 2022/2023 £858 and for 2023/2024 £901, 
being an increase of 5% in both years. The medical referee fee £18.50 will 
be added to these proposed standard cremation fees. 

iii). That the proposed fees and charges for 1 April 2021 to 31 March 2022, as 
set out in Appendix 1 are approved. 

 
3. BACKGROUND 
 
3.1      The fees and charges as set out in Appendix 1 show the proposed fees 

and charges for 1 April 2021 to 31 March 2022.   
 
3.2 The standard cremation fee increase for 2020/2021 was increased from 

the approved in principle annual increase of 5% to 8%. This was to enable 
the additional income generated from the extra 3% fee increase to be 
transferred on an annual basis to the capital fund usable reserves. This 
reserve is used to finance major works required to the Crematorium 
building, land, plant or equipment.  

 
3.3 The options for adjusting fees and charges comprise: 

o Increase to cover a general inflationary increase 
o Increase to cover a specific inflationary increase 
o Increase or decrease to achieve the Committee’s priorities 

Agenda Page 66

Agenda Item 10



   

  

o Change to reflect market conditions 
o Change to reflect actual cost of service 
o Change to generate additional real income 

 
Where there has been a change in the level of fees and charges, the basis 
(as per the above list) has been identified in Appendix 1.   

 
3.4 Charges are generally rounded to the nearest 50 pence or £1.   
 
3.5 The types of cremation fees listed in Appendix 1, have been streamlined 

to include only the types of cremation in demand. These still include the 
option to have either a peak, off peak, weekend or direct cremation. 
Following a review of current local crematoria fees, Appendix 2, the fee for 
an off peak weekday funeral has increased to a price that is more 
comparable with other local crematoria and the direct cremation fee has 
been reduced to provide a more affordable option to those most in need.   

 
3.6 The fees and charges put forward have been used in calculating the 

proposed budgets for 2021/2022 and changes to this would result also in 
changes to those budgets.   

 
3.7  The Consumer Price Index (CPI), which provides the measure for inflation, 

was at 0.7% at September 2020.  The Bank of England base rate dropped 
to a historic low level of 0.1% in March 2020, in response to the COVID-19 
pandemic and subsequent national lockdown. Prior to this, the base rate 
had been at 0.75% since 1 August 2018. The base rate is currently not 
anticipated to increa
[...]
 2020 
target. 

4.0 Current Position 

4.1 A report was received by the JCC on 7 September 2020 providing an update on the 
replacement MAE.  There was a request to increase the budget from £627,000, the cost 
for MAE design, manufacture, delivery, installation and commissioning, to allow for 
works over and above that will arise from the main works. 

4.2 The Committee agreed that the budget should not be increased until such time as it was 
possible to get quotes for the additional Builders accommodation works.  The 
accommodation works when approved will be funded from capital reserves. 

4.3 As referenced in the report on 7 September 2020, the accommodation work may include 
such items of work as: 

 
  • Resin floor to transfer room. Required due to removal of cremator. 

• Making good to walls, ceilings etc. where No 1 cremator removed. Finishes and 
design to be approved possible public viewing 

• Sound insulation to transfer room. 
• Adaptation/new screen to roof mounted MAE plant. 
• Possible alterations to roof and recovering to mess room and mezzanine.  

Requires recovering prior to new equipment being fitted. Note that the 
recovering of the Crematory roof is an independent project subject to an 
insurance claim following copper theft.  This work will be carried out in 
conjunction with MAE due to restrictions relating to a European Protected 
Species Licence (relating to bats) which gives restricted timescales when work 
can be carried out. 

• Possible structural steelwork alterations subject to final MAE design. (Equipment 
support)  

• Chimney flue alteration/additional flue, cladding etc.to external flue dependant 
on final design.  Work to the chimney will also be subject to the European 
Protected Species licence restrictions. 

• Upgrade of incoming gas safety valve including connection to the fire alarm 
system.  

• New steel deck mezzanine over yard and mess room 

Agenda Page 77



• New screen to control room. 
• New access gate to servi
[...]
 
4.14 Design Services at Mansfield District Council will be overseeing the delivery of the works. 
 
Background Papers 
 

Matthews Environmental Solutions Programme – 5474 PL 001 Rev1. 
 
 
For further information please contact Sarah Troman, Head of Neighbourhoods, Mansfield 
District Council, stroman@mansfield.gov.uk, 01623 463036. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Page 79

mailto:stroman@mansfield.gov.uk


MANSFIELD AND DISTRICT JOINT CREMATORIUM COMMITTEE             
22 FEBRUARY 2021 
 
COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME                                                                   
 

 

Report Title Brief Summary of 
the Agenda Item 

Lead Officer Report Author 

24 May 2021 

Operations Update 
Report 

An update on 
staffing restructure 
and current 
operational issues 

Sarah Troman, 
Head of 
Neighbourhoods 
Mansfield DC 

Julie Snowdon, 
Mansfield DC 

Annual Statement 
of Accounts 

 Dawn Edwards, 
Head of Finance, 
Mansfield DC 

Wendy Gregson, 
Senior Finance 
Advisor, Mansfield 
DC 

Work Programme Review of Work 
Programme going 
forward 

Sue Bearman, Clerk 
to the Committee 

Karen Langford, 
Democratic Services 
Officer NSDC 

Xx September 2021 

Operations Update 
Report 

An update on 
staffing restructure 
and current 
operational issues 

Sarah Troman, 
Head of 
Neighbourhoods 
Mansfield DC 

Julie Snowdon, 
Mansfield DC 

Financial 
Management 
Review Report 

 Dawn Edwards, 
Head of Finance, 
Mansfield DC 

Wendy Gregson, 
Senior Finance 
Advisor, Mansfield 
DC 

Work Programme Review of Work 
Programme going 
forward 

Sue Bearman, Clerk 
to the Committee 

Karen Langford, 
Democratic Services 
Officer NSDC 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Page 80

Agenda Item 12


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the meeting held on 7 September 2020
	5 Operations Update Report
	Item 5a Appendix 1 - Feb 21

	6 PPW Update Report
	Item 6a Appendix 1 PPW Profile

	7 Revenue and Capital Budget 2021/2022 - 2023/2024
	8 Financial Management Review 1 April 2020 to 31 October 2020
	9 Financial Management Review 1 April 2020 to 31 December 2020
	10 Annual Review of Fees and Charges for 2021/2022
	11 Mercury Abatement Equipment
	12 Committee Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting

NEWARK AND SHERWOOD DISTRICT COUNCIL
Minutes of the Meeting of Mansfield and District Crematorium Joint Committee held in the
Virtual Meeting on Monday, 22 February 2021 at 10.00 am.
PRESENT:

Councillor A Burgin (Chairman)
Councillor T Hollis (Vice-Chairman)
Councillor H Smith, A Abrahams, Councillor Richardson and Councillor
Mrs L Hurst

APOLOGIES FOR
ABSENCE:
180
1

Councillor D Martin (Committee Member), Councillor T Smith
(Committee Member) and Councillor Mrs G Dawn (Committee
Member)

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
Apologies received from Councillor D Martin, Councillor Mrs G Dawn and Councillor T
Smith.
Councillor J Zadrozny attended as substitute for Councillor D Martin.

180
2

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST BY MEMBERS AND OFFICERS
Councillor A Burgin declared a personal interest as an employee of Ashfield District
Council.

180
3

DECLARATIONS OF INTENT TO RECORD THE MEETING
NOTED that no intention to record the meeting was declared apart from through the
usual web platforms.

180
4

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 7 SEPTEMBER 2020
The Minutes of the Meeting held on 7 September 2020 were approved as a correct
record.

180
5

ORDER OF BUSINESS
With the agreement of the Committee, the Chairman changed the order of business
with regard to agenda items 6 and 10 by swapping them around.

180
6

OPERATIONS UPDATE REPORT
The report provided an update on staff and current operational issues, referring to
Appendix 1 providing the number of cremations and the percentage split between
Ashfield District Council, Mansfield District Council, Newark & Sherwood District
Council and ‘Outside the Joint Committee Area’ between November 20 and January
21.
The Committee were advised that the vacancy for the Crematorium and Cemeteries

Manager had been filled and accepted by David Clay who commenced in his role as of
22 February 2021. The Vice-Chairman welcomed David to the Crematorium.
The report informed the Committee of repairs to the copper roof that had become
necessary the week before Christmas, the roof was re-sheeted for health and safety
reasons as rain water had found its way into the crematory area. At the end of
January a roofing contractor had been on site to carry out the copper roof
replacement works.
The Vice-Chairman queried the cost for the roof repairs and if it had been necessary
to replace with copper having been re-sheeted a month earlier. Mansfield Officer
Sarah Troman would follow up this request. Councillor Zadrozny referred to 5.6 of the
report regarding the roof costs and requested a breakdown of costs for Members,
which Sarah wold provide in an email following the Committee meeting.
AGREED:
i) The Members noted the report.
180
7

ANNUAL REVIEW OF FEES AND CHARGES FOR 2021/2022
The report provided the proposed fees and charges to be introduced from 1 April
2021 to 31 March 2022.
The fees and charges were set out in Appendix 1 of the report. The standard
cremation fee increase for 2020/2021 was increased from the approved in
principle annual increase of 5% to 8%. This was to enable the additional income
generated from the extra 3% fee increase to be transferred on an annual basis to
the capital fund usable reserves. This reserve is used to finance major works
required to the Crematorium building, land, plant or equipment.
The report was discussed and the need to be competitive even when the
Mansfield building is over 70 years old and tired against the competition of newer
establishments. In order to bring in more business and the Committee not being
able to visit other sites at present therefore a virtual visit of other crematoriums
could be a possibility.
A vote was taken by Committee Members, 4 voted For and 3 Against.

AGREED:
i)

That the proposed cremation fee as shown in table 2 for the period 1
April 2021 to 31 March 2022 be approved. The fee for 2021/2022 of
£817, is an increase of £39 (5%) on the 2020/2021 standard cremation
fee. The medical referee fee of £18.50 to be added to the proposed
standard cremation fees.

ii)

That the proposed standard cremation fees as shown in table 2 for
2022/2023 and 2023/2024 be approved in principle. The standard
cremation fees are: 2022/2023 £858 and for 2023/2024 £901, being an

increase of 5% for both years. The medical referee fee of £18.50 to be
added to the proposed standard cremation fees.
iii)

180
8

That the proposed fees and charges for 1 April 2021 to 31 March 2022,
as set in Appendix 1 be approved.

REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGET 2021/2022 - 2023/2024
The report detailed the revenue and capital budgets for 2021/2022 and the proposals
for 2022/2023 and 2023/2024.
A review of the budgets for 2022/2023 onwards will takes place prior to the setting of
the revenue budgets in 2021, in order to update any known changes and identify
future savings and efficiencies as required.
The Committee discussed whether it would be an option to explore borrowing in
future instead of using revenue for contribution to the capital fund. Officers agreed to
include costings in future reports.
A vote was taken by Committee Members, 4 voted For and 3 Abstained.

AGREED:

180
9

i)

That the proposed revenue and capital budgets for 2021/2022 be
approved.

ii)

That the proposed revenue and capital budgets for 2022/2023 and
2023/2024 be approved in principle.

iii)

That in 2022/2023 and 2023/2024 the budget surplus to the 3
constituent authorities be capped at £874,839. This is to enable a
contribution to the capital fund (capital financing cost) of £37,145 in
2022/2023 and £101,282 in 2023/2024 as detailed in 3.5.7 of the
report.

FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT REVIEW 1 APRIL 2020 TO 31 OCTOBER 2020
The report showed the forecasted year end position for the 2020/2021 financial year
for the Mansfield Crematorium as at 31 October 2020.
The report following as at 31 December 2020 to provide an updated position.
AGREED (unanimously):
i)

That the financial information provided in appendix 1 and table 3 be
noted.

ii)

That the revenue budget realignments provided in appendix 2 be
noted.

iii)

181
0

That the capital expenditure £56,844 and capital income budget
(£31,622) for the new scheme roof repairs – insurance copper theft as
detailed in 3.1.6, be approved.

FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT REVIEW 1 APRIL 2020 TO 31 DECEMBER 2020
The report showed the forecasted year end position for the 2020/2021 financial year
for the Mansfield Crematorium as at 31 December 2020.
The report provided an updated position following the previous report as at 31
October 2020.
A vote was taken by Committee Members, 4 voted For and 3 Abstained.

AGREED:

181
1

i)

That the financial information provided in appendix 1 and table 3 be
noted.

ii)

That the revenue budget realignments provided in appendix 2 be
noted.

iii)

That £506,000 of the Mercury Abatement Equipment scheme capital
budget is carried forward into the 2021/2022 financial year, as detailed
in 3.1.6.

PPW UPDATE REPORT
The report provided the Committee with an update on the Planned Preventative
Works (PPW) position and an overview of the funding profile.
The Vice-Chairman highlighted the need for the Committee to have full information to
be able to assess value for money and be satisfied that any retention of surplus is
appropriate. The Committee should be kept fully informed as to what all the works
were for, the costs involved and what they were being spent on, to ensure it fulfils its
fiduciary duty.
The Committee Members all wanting to achieve the same outcomes by being open
and transparent in providing the information.
AGREED:
i)

181
2

The Members noted the report.

MERCURY ABATEMENT EQUIPMENT
The report provided the Committee with an update on the provision of the new
Mercury Abatement Equipment (MAE).
The report gave a brief of the background from 2005 onwards through to the

agreement that the MAE would be changed to ensure compliance with the 2020
target.
The Committee had agreed in September 2020 that the budget should not be
increased until such time as it was possible to get quotes for the additional Builders
accommodation works. The accommodation works when approved to be funded from
capital reserves.
Councillor Zadrozny reiterated the need for the Committee to receive full information
to ensure it fulfils its fiduciary duty. Information should be provided in a timely
manner or an explanation provided if this is not possible, with everyone working
together. It was appreciated that officers had put in time to provide the requested
information.
The Committee agreed on the importance of a good working relationship. The
Chairman noted there had been a helpful discussion, and the importance of the
Crematorium meeting statutory requirements in relation to mercury abatement
works.
AGREED:
i)
181
3

The Members noted the report.

COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME
The report considered the committee work programme.
The Vice-Chairman requested reports go to the May 2021 meeting on the following:
 PPW expenditure
 Procurement process of MAE and why company chosen

181
4

DATE OF NEXT MEETING
Monday, 24 May 2021
Proposed meeting dates - All Monday, 10am
20 September 2021 - Virtual Meeting / Newark and Sherwood DC offices
6 December 2021 - Virtual Meeting / Ashfield DC offices
21 February 2022 - Virtual Meeting / Mansfield DC offices
23 May 2022 - Virtual Meeting / Newark and Sherwood DC offices
AGREED:
The Members noted the meeting dates for the next Committee year.

Meeting closed at 11.40 am.

Chairman

